Factory Department, Home Office, July 8, 1920.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. Goff, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Bothwell, in the county of Lanark, is vacant.

> Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1, 9th July 1920.

THE PROFITEERING ACTS, 1919 and 1920, ORDER (No. 11) dated ninth July 1920, made by the Board of Trade under Section 1 of the Profiteering Act, 1919 (9 & 10 Geo. V., c. 66) as amended by the Profiteering (Amendment) Act, 1920 (10 & 11 Geo. V., c. 13).

Whereas Section 1 of the Profiteering Act, 1919 (9 & 10 Geo. V., c. 66) as amended by the Profiteering (Amendment) Act, 1920 (10 & 11 Geo. V., c. 13) provides that that Section may be applied by Order of the Board of Trade to any article or class of articles declared by the Order to be one or one of a kind in common use by the public or being material, machinery or accessories used in the production thereof.

Now, therefore, the Board of Trade do hereby declare that the articles of food set out in the Schedule annexed hereto are articles of a kind in common use by the public, and do hereby order that Section 1 of the Profiteering Act, 1919 (9 & 10 Geo. V., c. 66), as amended by the Profiteering (Amendment) Act, 1920 (10 & 11 Geo. V., c. 13), shall apply to each article of food specifically mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

This Order shall come into force as from the twelfth day of July 1920, and may be cited as the Profiteering Acts, 1919 and 1920, Order (No. 11).

Dated this ninth day of July 1920.

By the Board of Trade.

R. S. HORNE, President of the Board of Trade.

SCHEDULE.

The following articles of food (included in this Schedule by agreement with the Food Controller) :-

- 46. Home-killed Butcher's Meat.
- 47. Imported Mutton.

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 9TH JULY 1920.)

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:-

Application of Part I. of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

(Double Dipping) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order," is hereby applied to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, which shall be a Movement Area for the purposes of that Order.

(2) This article shall come into operation on the twentieth day of July nineteen hundred and twenty, and shall cease to operate on the first day of September nineteen hundred and twenty.

(3) The Sheep Dipping (Scotland and North of England) Order of 1915 shall not apply to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, or to sheep therein.

Application of Part II. of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

2.—Part II. (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping Area) of the principal Order is also hereby applied to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, which shall be a Double Dipping. Area for the purposes of that Order.

Period Prescribed as Double Dipping Period.

3. The dates between which all sheep in the Area described in the Schedule hereto are to be dipped within the Area by the owner or person in charge of the sheep under and in accordance with Part II. of the principal Order are hereby fixed to be the thirty-first day of July and the first day of September.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this ninth day of July nineteen hundred and twenty. L. S.

> ALEX. W. MONRO, Authorised by the Minister.

SCHEDULE.

Area referred to in this Order.

An Area comprising the farms, lands, and grazings of Robert M'Pherson, of 44 Blairmore; Alexander Campbell, of Moorlands, Blairmore; John Sutherland, of Moorlands, Culdrain; and John Ross, of Moorlands of Culdrain, all in the parish of Rogart, in the county of Sutherland.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the General Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4 Whitehall Place, S.W. 1.

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 9TH JULY 1920.)

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animais Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:-

Application of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920. .

1.—(1) Part I. (Restriction on Movement of Sheep out of a Movement Area) and Part II. (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping 1.—(1) Part I. (Restriction on Movement of Area) of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of Sheep out of a Movement Area) of the Sheep 1920, hereinafter referred to as "the Principal